
Kerala Forest & Wildlife Department

Request for Proposal (RFP)

(As per paragraph 5 of GO (PJ 67 /2021,1Fin dated.28/04/2021)

Request for Proposals (RFP) from Accredited Governmental Agencies

for execution of public works in PMC (Project Management

Consultancy) mode having a valid and active registration [as per GO(P)

No. 1O4/2O22/Fin dated. 02109/2022 (and its connected Government

Orders) of Government of Kerala] and who are entitled to take up

General Civil Construction works as PMC as per GO (P) 67/2O2UFin

dated. 28/04/2021. for the various Civil works under the

Agasthyava na m Biol ogica I Ci rcl e d u ring 2024-25& 2025-26.

1



KERALA FOREST DEPARTM ENT

GOVERNMENT OI- KERALA

RFP NO

lssue date
Last date of receipt of
Proposal

Date of Opening

; KFDHQ/1493/2o2s-ABP/ABP3
: 07.02.2025
: 22.02.2025

25.A2.2025

2



CONTENTS

sl.
No.

Title Page Page No.

1 Notice lnviting for Proposal 4-9
2 lnstruction to Bidders 9

5 Definitions 10

4 Objectives of RFP 10

5 Scope of Work 10

Tir,reline for the Assignment tL
7

6

Eligibility 1.1

Performance Quality Criteria Lt
9 Period of validity of Proposals t1
10 Format and signing of Proposal 1.1.

1.1. Submission of Proposals t2
1"2 Right to Accept any RFP and to Reject any or All

Proposals
12

13 Clarification of Proposals 12

L4 Sealing and Submission 12

15 Selection and Declaration of Successful Bicider 12

t6 General Conditions of Contract 13

1l Standards of performance 13

18 Applicable Law t3
19 Termination of Association with the Department L4

20 Documents to be submitted along with the
proposal

1.4

2t Annexure 1.5-1.6

6



1. Notice Requesting Proposals (RFP)

For and ou behalf of the Government of Kerala, the Cor-sen ator of Forests

(Wildlife), Agastlryavanam Biological Park Circle, Folest Headquarters, Kerala Forest

Departmeut Thirrrvananthapulam ilvites sealed proposals flom Accredited
Govelnmental agencies q,ho ale havilg a valid and active registration [as per GO (P)

No. 104/ 2022/ Fin dated. 02/09 /2022 (and its corulected Govelnment Orders) of
Government of Kerala] and lr.l-ro ale errtitled to take up General Civil Construction
works, road wolks and lvorks related to addressing huuran rvildlife conflict issues (as

defined h GO (P) 67 /2027 /Fitt datetl 28/04/2021)for the follorving nerv n'orks
Agasthyavarnm Biological Park Cii'cie, Thiruvalanthapruarn c{uring 2024-'25 iu PMC
(Project lvlanagernent Consultancy) mode.

Only Accredited Governmental Agencies of GovL of Kerala apploved as per GO
(P) No. 104/2022/Fir dated. 02/09/2022 (and its collnected Government Orders) can

submit their proposals. The bidders who wisl'r to participate can donn[oad the RFP

Document flon-r the Website u,u'r,r,.folest.kerala.gor'.in or dilectly collect it fi'om the

office of the undersigned during rvorking hours. Each page of the proposal document
should be dirlv signed bv the Authorized Signatory of the bidder agency in token of
accetrtance of the terms & conditions of this RFP docrrment. The Consen'ator of
Forests(Wildlife), Agasthyavanam Biological Park Circle, Thiruvananthapurarn, Forest

Headquartels, Kerala Forest Deparhnen! Thiruvananthapurarn reselves the right to
cancel the RFP as a lr'hole or in paft h,ithout assigning any reasons rvhatsoever.

1.1.Narne of Various Wor-tr<s:

SI

No
Ref: File No Narne of lVork (Building)

Tentative
Cost (Rs in

laktr)

Nelyar l't/ildlife Sanctuary

1 Range Officg Neyyar 150 mr 37.50

2 RFO Quarters cum camp office, Ney;.ar - i[20 ur2 30.00

3 Barrack - 
.12 

Roonrs - 350 m2 87.50

-l

Klanala II Section-Puravimala/ Utharamkavam Section

Office cuur SFO Quarters (2 storeyed duplex) -lNo - 110

m?X2=220m2

55.00

4

a.I4frastructule neve



5 Barrack -1 No. 8 Roor:rs - 150 r'n2 37.50

6

Klanrala I Section (Karikuzhi)

Section Office cum Barrack -6 Rooms - 200 m2 50.00

7 30.00

I Venl<ulam N{edu - 1No ,10.00

9 Athirunrala Camping Station 75.00

Total 142.50

Thortgh the RFP is beitry called for togetlrcr for onrious ioorks, tlrc uorks uill lnoe to be wtdertnken

irrrlit'idunlly toith irulioirlml ngreenents, estinntes, bills etc. for ench urork

SI

No
Ref; File No Name of Work (Building)

Tentative
Cost (Rs in

lakh)

Athimrnala Sectior.r

1 Range Office, Peppara 150 m2 37.50

2 RFO Quarters, Peppara 120 m2 30.00

3 Barrack-IRooms-150m2 37.50

-1
Interpretation Centre - 200 m2 and Conference/Lecture Hall
for Nature Camps (Above dormitory)

50.00

5

Thodayar Section

Section HQ curn SFO Quarters 2 storeyed duplex - Type II -220

m2

55.00

6 Barrack -SRoons - 1No - 150 n.r2 37.50

7
Interpretation Centre cum Patrolling & Camping Station &
Toilet complex at Bonacadu (For Agasthyarkooda:n) - 300 m2

120.00

3 Athirumala Wireless Station - 90 m2 60.00

<) Patrolling cr.rm Canlping Station at Attayar 50.00

Total 477.5

5

Pakolline & Camping Station

Mullayar -1No.

Peppara l{ildlif e Sanctuarv



Though the RFP is hciug collcd for togctler for ttnrious iuorks, the urotla tpill lnoe to bc tutdertnkctr

itrdioidunlly tuith itLlilifunl ngreenents, estiuntes, bills etc, for ench u'ork

ABP Rairge I(ottoor

Shendurney Wildlife Division- Kollain District

Locatjon: Shenclumey Divisior-r Office Corrpor.rur.1 (Thenmala Darn)

Ref: File No
Tentative

Cost (Rs in
lakh)

sl
No

Ref: File No Naure of lVork (Building)
Tentative

Cost (Rs in
lakh)

I 30.00

)

Kottoor Section

Barrack - 8 Rooms-150 nr2 37.50

Total 67.50

Tlrough the llFP is Luing cnllel for togetlrer for -otrious rrtorks, the ruorks ruill lmue to be uulerttken
ittditiduolly ttith irdittiilnl ngrcenents, esti tates, bills etc. for ench iaork

SI

No
Name of l^/ork (Buildings)

I Construction of 6 Rooms, 2 storel'erl, 120ur2-Balrack 30.00

2
Conshuction of 8 Rooms Barrack at Rosemala -
Eattappadappu Section (150m? )

,1,1.00

:l Construction of 2 storeyed Interpretation Centre at Thenmala
Dam Jn ( 250 m, )

65.00

I Construction of Protection Watch Torver at Enippara - 86 rr2 21.50

c Anti-poaching Campshed, Choodal,l(alluvarambu 30.00

Total 190.50

Thotglt thc WP is being called for togetlter for t'nrious tuorks, tht ittorks tuill lnue to be nu{erttken
indittidunlly uith irriirithnl ngreenunts, esti mtcs, bills etc. for cnch work

6

Chembuthangi Section / Pulininnakala

Barrack- 6 Rooms - 1No - 120 m2



Office Cornplex at PTP Nagar

B. Construction of Roads

SI
No

Ref: File No Name of Work (Buildings)
Tentative

Cost (Rs in
lakh)

1

Construction of 4 storeyed, 700m2-Office Complex for CF ABP

Office, Thiruvanarthapuran \4rL Division, Flying Squad

Division, Flying Squad Range and Forest hrtelligence Cell and

Conference Hall at PTP Nagar

175.00

Total 175.0C

Tlrotrgh the RFP is beiug cnllerl for togcther for onrious zoorks, the wot*s tuill lnoe to be tnrlertnkcn

ittdioiLhttrlly roith ittdiuitlunl agrcenrctrts, estiudes,ltills etc. for each oork

sl
No

Ref: File No Name of Work
Tentative
Cost (Rs
in lakh)

Peppara Wildlife Sanctuary

1 Roatl Concrete Valippara-Kar'lakode Road- 3 Km 50.00

2 Road Concrete N'lukkothiva)'al -Kururatl'reri Road-

3Km
50.00

3 Road Concrete Mukkothival,al -Anakal 5Krn
,1 Road Concrete Peppara -Mukkothivayal - 8 Krn 150.00

ABP Range Kottur
5 Kottoor - Chonampara- Kaithode Road -2 Km 50.00

6 Marrkode - Anjunazhikathodu - 2I(m 50.00

7 Pankavu - 10t1, Block Road- 4Km 100.00

Neyyar wildlife Sanctrary

8 Road concreting from Enh'ance to Youth Hostel at
Nelyar Head Qualters (300 metre)

25.00

9 Road Conclete Kappukadu Meenmutb/ 13 Krn 325.00

10 Road Concrete Njavareli- An"rala 1 Km 25.00
'11. Road Concrete Njavareli- Mele Amala 1 Km 25.00

12 Road Conclete Ilankam- Ayyavilakam l.5 Km 37.50

13 Road Concrete Njavareli Kombai 1 Km 25.00

14 Road Conctete Meenmutty -Ayiranlkal-2 Km 50.00

15 Tarring Vlavetty-Nlarakkturnam- 4 Km 100.00

75.00

7



Shendurney tVildlife Sanctuary

L6 Upgradation of Pallivasal- Ir{annanthara road -12

Km
200.00

77 Concreting Thengun'rthope-Pandimotta Road-2

Krn
50.00

18 Concreting Vilakkumararn-Rockwood Road-2 Krn 50.00

Total 'J.437 .50

Though the RFP is Deirrg cnlled for together for pnious ttorks, tle zootks tttill hnue to be wdertnket
ittditidually ioith ittdittifurr'l agreenetrts, estimatcs, hills etc. for each uork

SI
No

Ref: File l,lo Name of Work
Tentative
Cost (Rs
in lakh)

Neyyar wildlife Sanctuary

1 Tlench around Anakal Settleurent 2.5 Km 37.50

) Trench arountl Ayiraukal Settlemelrt 1 Krn 15.00

J Tlench around Arnala Settlemcnt 2.5 Krrr 37.50
I Trench arould N1ele Arrala Settlernent 1 Km
3 Trench aronird Plath Settlement 1.5 Knl 22.5

o Hanging Solar fencing Vlavety Settlement 2.5 Km 25.00

7

8

Hanging Solar fencing Amala Settlerllent 1.5 Knl 15.C0

Hanging Solar fencing Ayiramhal Settleu'rent 1 Krn 10.00

9 Hangir-rg Solar fencing Amala Settlement 2 Km 20.00

l0 Hanging Solar fencing Mele Amala Settlernent 1.5

Km
15.00

1t Hangilg Solar fencing Plath Settlement 0.5 Km 5.0r)

Peppara Wildlife Sanctuary
'12 Trench around Podiyam, Kombidi, Kamalakarn

Settlernents-5Km

90

13 Trench atound Erumbiyatl Settlcrnent-7Knl 105

1-1 Trench around Pothode Settlerncnt-7Km

15 60

1.6 Trench alound Kulrna tl'reri Settlenent-3Km 45

17 Trench around Pattarnpara Settlen-rent-4Km 60

18 Hanging Solar fence Podiyakkala-1Km(Bit) 10
'19 Hanging Solar fence Chemmankala-1Km(Bit) 10

Kottoor f,lange

8

C. Addressins H{irnan Wildlife Conflict issues under ABP Circle

15.00

Trench around Cherumangal Settlement-4Km

105



1i Hanging Solar fence Thottinpulam-Pongurnkuzhi-
Vattavila-6 Km

60

21. Halging Solal fence Thottinpuram-Valiyakunnadi-
4Km

.10

22 Hanging Solar fence Chonanpala- Ntlulamoode-
2Km

20

23 20

21 Hanging Solar fence Pankavu Swarnakode-2,sKn 25

Total 867.50

Thouglr the RFP is behry cnlled for together for uaiors uorks, the works zoill lrnae to be uulertokan

irrdit:idunlly tttith irfiiaitfunl agreenteris, esti, ates, bills etc. for each zuork

Sl.No Work Amount(Rs in lakh)

A Infrastructure Development Works
1 Neprar
2 Peppara 477.50

3 ABP Range 67.50

4 Shcndumel. 190.50

i) Office Complex at PTP Nagar' 175.00

Sub Total 13s3.00

Construction of Roads -t 437.50

C 867.50

Grand Total 3658.00

ABSTRACT

2. Instruction to tsidders

2,1 Schedule of Important Events (Unless otherwise notified separately)

RFP Issue Date :07.02.20?5

Last date of receipt of Proposals :22.02.2025

Opening of Proposals z 25.02.2025

NOTE: The dates of events may be changed at flle discretion of Conservator of
Forests (Wildlife), Agasthl,av2lam Biological Park Circle (Hereir-r after mentioned as

ABP Circle), Forest Headquarters, Kerala Folest Deparhnent, Thiruvanalthapuram
without assigning any reason. Such change of dates, if any, vvill be suitably notified
tluough the website of the Kerala Forest department wlrw.forest.kerala.gov.in.

9

Hanging Solar fence Mankode- Mulamoode-?Km

442.50

Addressing Human Wildlife conflict issues



3. Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires, tl're following terms wherever used in this RFP

have the follor,r'ing rnearrings:

A. "Applicable Law"means the laws and any other instrurnents having the force of
law in India as they may be issued and in force from time to time.

B. "Proposals" means proposal submitted by respondents in response to flre RFP

issued by the Department.

C. "Contract" means the Contract signed by the parties for tl're proiect along with
the entile documentation specified in the RFP.

D. " Day" means Calendar Day
E. "Departnrent " means authorized officer of Kerala Forest Depalhnent,

Governinent of Kerala
F. "Services" means the work to be perforrned by the Accredited Governmental

Agency pursuant to the conhact to be signed by the parties in pursuance of any
specific assigrment arvarded to them by the Deparhnent.

G. "The Bidder" Means the eltity r,r,hicl'r participates in the RFP and submits its
proposals.

H. "The Purchaser" rneans authorized officer of Kerala Forest Department,
Goverrrment of Kerala

4. Objectives of RFP

This RFP has been floated for selection anong the qualified accrerlited
agencies tluough a fail and transparent bidding process, as envisaged in Para 6.1 of
CO (P) No 67 / 2021. /Fin dated 28-04-2021 of Covt. of Kerala. The proposed rvorks viz.
A. Iirflastructui'e Development (Buildings), B. Construction of Roads and C.

Adc{ressing hurnan rvildlife conflict issues in ABP Circle as mentioned in Paragraph
1.1 above are fol improving the infrastucture in the divisions under ABP Circle.

5. Scope of Work

The Department intends to award the various rt orks mentioned in Para 1.1 above as

turn key projects (in PNIC mode) r,i,l'rich involve the courplete aspects of the project as

errvisaged in Para 3.1 of GO (P) 67/2021/F:ol.dated.18/04/2021 of Covt. of Kerala.

The bidders r,r,ho are tecluically qualified to take up such "General Civil Construction
Works" should quote competitive PMC/ Centage Charges on the PAC Anlount since

the selection of the Accredited Agency rvill be done based ol'l tlis as envisaged in Para
10



6 of G.O (P) 67/2021/Fin dated. 28/04/2021 of Govt. of Kerala. Wirile quoting the

PN{C Charges, the relevant clauses in the above said CO n'ray be adhered to. The

Bidders may quote for all the lvorks in the forrn given in A.nnexure.

The Project Proposal shall be submitted to NABARD for approval. The scope of RFP

will be terminated if NABARD is rejecting the proposal. The Department will not
be liable for any damages occurring to the PMC due to the non-acceptance of the
Proposal by NABARD.

6. Timeline for the Assignment
AII aspects of the various individual works (mentioned in Para 1.1 above) have

to be completed within the respective timelines which will be mentioned in the

individual agreements for each r,"ork, subsequent to the finalization of this RFP.

7. utigiuttity
The applicant rnust be an Accredited Governmental agency for execution of public
works in PNIC (Project Management Consultancy) mode having a valid and active

registration [as per GO (P) No. 104/2022lFin dated. 02/09/2022 (and its connected

Government Olders) of Govemment of Kerala] and who are entitled to take up General

Civil Conshuction r.t orks as PMC as per GO (P) 67 /2021/Fin dated. 28/04/202L of
Govt. of Kerala.

8. Performance Quality Criteria
The details of works of sirnilar nature calried out during the last three years to the

hrne of Rs. 5 crore along with docurnenhry evidence to substantiate your efficacy in
executing the l,r,orks.

9. Period of Validity of Proposals

Proposals sl'rall remairl valid for' 180 days from the date of opening prescribed by the

Purchaser. A PROPOSAL FOR A SHORTER PERIOD VALIDITY SHALL BE

REJECTED BY TFIE PURCHASER AS NON-RESPONSIVE BID. In exceptional

circumstances, the Purchaser may request the Bidder's consent for an extension to the

period of validity. The requests and the lesponses shall be made only in writing.

10. Format and Signing Proposal

The bidder shall submit orle cornp lete set of RFP. Each page of the proposal

document should be duly signed and official starnp affixed by the Bidder or the
Authorized Signatory of the bidder agency in token of acceptance of the terms &

77



conditions of this RFP document. The proposals shall contafur no inter-Iineations,

erasures or overwriting except as necessary to correct errors made by the bidder in
which case such corrections shall be authenticated by tl-re person or persots sigring
the proposals.

11. Submission of Proposals

The proposals should reach the office of the Consen ator of Forests (WL), ABP

Cilcle, Forest Headquarters, Kerala Forest Deparhnen! Tl'riruvanantl'rapuram [1st

Floor, Vanalakshmi Builtiing, Forest Headquarters, Vazhutl-racaud,

Tl-riruvananthapuram before the closing tine mentioned at Palagraph 2.1 abor.e ancl

the proposals received after tl-ris specifiecl time will not be acceptecl.

12. Right to Accept any RFP and to lteject any or All Proposals:

The Conservator of Forests 04fL), ABP Circle reserves the right to accept or
reject any proposais, and to arurul the biddil'rg process and reject all proposals, at any
tirne rvithout assigning any reason whatsoever and without thereby inculling an1,

Iiability to the affectecl bidder or biclders orr the grounds for the Purchaser's action.

1-3. Clarification of Proposals:

To assist in the examination, evaluation and cornparison of Proposals, the

Department may, at its discrelion, ask the biddet for clarification of tireir proposals.

The request for the clarification and the respoirsc shall be in u,riting. Horvever, no
clarifications post proposal opening at the iiiitiative of the bidder shall be

entertaiired. The purchaser shall evaluate the proposals in detail as pel the conditions
of the RFP document.

L4. Sealing and Submission:

Duly sigred proposals along u,ith docunents mentioned in Para 17 belolv sl'rall

be enclosed in an envelope, sealed, ancl delivered to the address as below on or
before the last date and time of submission.

Consen ator of Forests (Wildlife),
Agasthyavanam Biological Park Circle,
Forest Headquarters,
1.t Floor, Vanalakshmi Building,
Vazhuthacaud,
Thiruvananthapuram - 695 01,4.

12



Proposals in unsealed covers and those roposals which are not complete in any

ary cc! I /dl be summarily reiected.

15. Selection and declaration of successful bidder

Selection rvill be macle purely on tl're basis of tire lowest quote for PMC/
Centage Charges subject to the condition that the teclurical qualification of the

applicant for taking up General Civil Works as rnentioned in the GO (P) 67 / 2021, /Fin
dated. 28/04/2021. is satisfied and all other conditions of this RFP are met
satisfactorily. The bidder has to quote the PMC/Centage Charges in percentage in the

Proposal Form given in Annexure to this RFP. The selection of tl-re Accredited Agency
will be done based on paranetel's as envisaged in Para 6 of GO (P) 67 / 2021,/Frt
dated.28/04/ 2021. While quoting the PMC Charges, the relevant clauses ful the above

said GOs may be adhered to.

1,6. General Conditions of Contract
Application:

The General Conditions shall apply to the extent those provisions in other
parts of the contract do not supersede them. For the interpletation of aly clause in
the request for proposal (RFP) or conhact Agreement, the intelpretation of tl're
Deparhlent shal1 be firral ancl binding on the applicant/ consultant.

17, Standalds of Performance:

The Bidder shall pelform tlle sen ices and carry out their obligations under the

contract with due diligence, efficier-rcy and economy in accordance with the generally

accepted professional stalc{alds and practices. The Bidder shall allvays act in respect

of any matter relating to tlds contract as faithful advisor to the Government of Kerala

and they shall always support and safeguard the legitirnate interest of Goverrunent of
Kerala fur handling the ploject. The Bidder shall abide by the provisions/ acts/rules
etc. prevalent in the country.

L8. Applicable Law
Applicable Law means the larvs and ally other instrument having the force of

law in Llclia as they may be issued and are in folce fi'om tirne to time. The conh'act

shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Union of India. For
jurisdiction legarding this RFP, the coult situated in Thiruvananthapuram City
alone will have jurisdiction with regard to the Contract.

13



19. Termination of Association with the Departrnent
The Department may terntnate the contlact in the following r,r,ays:

o The terms of contract expires.

r Termirration of conhact by PIVD due to non-performance during the

engagenent periocl.

o Non-adherence to the tiulelines of the assignment.

20. Documents to be subrnitted along with the Proposal

1. The Con-rpletely filled-up proposal in Official letter head in the format given in
Arutexule, duly signed and official stamp affixed.

2. The bidder shall submit one corrplete set of original RFP and each page of the
proposal document should be duly signell by the Authodzed Signatory of the
biclc{er agency in token of acceptance of the terms & conc{itions of this RFP
document.

3. Valid documents (Goverruncnt Orders) to prove theil valirlity to take up Public
Works as Governurent Accredited Agencies in PII{C rnode for the General Civil
Consh'uction \{orks category.

tol of Folests 1\Vilcllife),
anarn Biological Park Circle,

Thiruvananthanura m

I
il

a

I

",/
'.,

14



ANNEXURE PROPOSAL FORN,I

(The bidders are required to srrbnit this form. This fonrt sltould be couryletely flled-up itr
Oficial letterhead in tlrc fonnnt gitten in tltis Annexure, duly sigted anc! off.cial stnnrp

affixed.)

Date : Proposal reference :

To
Conservator of Forests (Wildlife),
A gastl'ryavanam Biological Park Circle.

Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud,
Thiruvalanthapurarrl

Deal Sir,

Sub: Proposal for New 'n'orks at Agasthyavanam Biological Park Circle,
Tlriruvananthapuran during 2024-25 - reg:,

Ref: RFP No. KFDHQ/ 1,493 / 2025-ABP / ABP3 of Kerala Forest Deparhnent

Having examined the RFP, we, the uudersigned in full conforrnity with the

said RFP, have read the provisions of the RFP and corrfirrn that tl-rese are acceptable

to us. l{e further declare that additiona-l conclitions, variatious, .rnd devi.,tions, if any,

found in otu ploposal shall not be given effect to. We agree to abide by this Proposal,

consisting of this letter, the RFPs Teclu'rical, coutnercial, ald other general
conditions, etc, duly llotified written powbr of attomey (roleretter applicable), and a17

attachments as stipulated in the RFP and modifications resulting from contract
negotiations, and it shall remain binding upoll us and may be accepted by you at arry

time before the expiration of that period.
We shall undertake the consultancy serwices as per the RIP with PN{C/

Centage Charge including DPR preparation arrd supewision charges (in percentage

of PAC Arnount) as mentioned against each work in tl-re table given below:

15



SI

No
Ref. Iile
No. of
Kerala
Forest

Name of u'ork &
Amount (Rs. nr Lakhs)

Approximate
PAC amount
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Plv{C/Centage
Charge
i-ncluding DPR
preparation ard
supervisior-r
charges (Ir',

pelcentage of
PAC amount)'

1 Inflastructu-te
Development r,r,orks-

1353.00
3658.002 Consh uction of Roads-

-1437.50

J Addressing Hurnan
Wildlife conflict issues-
867.50

*Percentage rote to be flled up by tlrc Bidrler.

I{e hereby declale that all the information and statement n'rade in this
proposal are h'ue and acccpt that any misinterpretation contained in it ma5, l6nd 1s

our disqualification until the formal final conhact is prepared and executed betrveen

us, this proposal, together with your wlitten acceptance of tl're proposal and 1.our'
notification of award, shall constitttte a birdirg conhact betrveen us.

lVe u'rderstand tirat you are not bound to accept alty proposal you receive.

Signature*------
in Capacity of

Duly authorized to sign proposal fol and on bei',alf of

Date

Place-------

Email Id:.........................-..-...Mobile Nurnber :

16


